

BID SUMMARY  
FOR  
W.R. WHEELER (SWIFT RUN) SERVICE CENTER PUD NON-MOTORIZED  
IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE 2

ITB No.: 4569  
BID DATE: 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, April 2, 2019  
FILE No.: 2014-031

| <u>BIDDER</u>            | <u>BID PRICE</u> |
|--------------------------|------------------|
| *Fonson Company, Inc.    | \$853,846.00     |
| **E.T. MacKenzie Company | \$821,997.04     |
| ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE      | \$806,260.36     |

\*Lowest Responsive Bidder

\*\*The City considered this bidder to be non-responsive and rejected its bid due to the omission of a required form.

## BID TABULATION

### W.R. Wheeler (Swift Run) Service Center PUD Non-motorized Improvements - Phase 1

April 2, 2019  
File No. 2014-031  
ITB No. 4569

| Rank | Vendor Name                 | Total Bid     | % of Low Bid | % of Estimate |
|------|-----------------------------|---------------|--------------|---------------|
| 0    | Engineer's Opinion of Costs | \$ 806,260.36 | 98.09%       | 100.00%       |
| 1    | *E.T. MacKenzie Company     | \$ 821,997.04 | 100.00%      | 101.95%       |
| 2    | Fonson Company, Inc.        | \$ 853,846.00 | 103.87%      | 105.90%       |

**\*The City considers this bidder to be non-responsive due to a required form being mistakenly omitted from its bid submittal.**

| Line No. | Item No. | Item Description                                | Unit | Estimated Quantity | Engineer's Estimated Opinion of Costs |              | *E.T. MacKenzie Company |              | Fonson Company, Inc. |               |
|----------|----------|---|------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|----------------------|---------------|
|          |          |   |      |                    | Unit Price                            | Total Price  | Unit Price              | Total Price  | Unit Price           | Total Price   |
| 10       | 1047051  | _Audiovisual Recording                          | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 1,500.00                           | \$ 1,500.00  | \$ 1,429.75             | \$ 1,429.75  | \$ 1,350.00          | \$ 1,350.00   |
| 20       | 1047051  | _Certified Payroll Compliance and Reporting     | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 2,500.00                           | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 1.00                 | \$ 1.00      | \$ 560.99            | \$ 560.99     |
| 30       | 1047051  | _General Conditions, Max \$30,000.00            | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 30,000.00                          | \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 17,042.50            | \$ 17,042.50 | \$ 30,000.00         | \$ 30,000.00  |
| 40       | 1047051  | _Project Supervision, Max \$10,00.00            | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 10,000.00                          | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 1.00                 | \$ 1.00      | \$ 10,000.00         | \$ 10,000.00  |
| 50       | 2020008  | Stump, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch                   | Ea   | 2.000              | \$ 350.00                             | \$ 700.00    | \$ 932.95               | \$ 1,865.90  | \$ 375.00            | \$ 750.00     |
| 60       | 2057011  | _Grading, Driveway                              | Syd  | 793.000            | \$ 5.00                               | \$ 3,965.00  | \$ 14.70                | \$ 11,657.10 | \$ 8.75              | \$ 6,938.75   |
| 70       | 2057011  | _Machine Grading, Modified                      | Sta  | 25.161             | \$ 3,500.00                           | \$ 88,063.50 | \$ 3,572.15             | \$ 89,878.87 | \$ 5,050.00          | \$ 127,063.05 |
| 80       | 2057021  | _Infiltration Trench                            | Cyd  | 607.359            | \$ 95.00                              | \$ 57,699.11 | \$ 136.95               | \$ 83,177.82 | \$ 67.50             | \$ 40,996.73  |
| 90       | 2050040  | _Subgrade Undercutting, Type I                  | Cyd  | 100.000            | \$ 20.00                              | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 22.85                | \$ 2,285.00  | \$ 57.25             | \$ 5,725.00   |
| 100      | 2050041  | _Subgrade Undercutting, Type II                 | Cyd  | 150.000            | \$ 40.00                              | \$ 6,000.00  | \$ 38.75                | \$ 5,812.50  | \$ 55.00             | \$ 8,250.00   |
| 110      | 2077002  | _Obliterate Old Driveway                        | Acre | 0.100              | \$ 25,000.00                          | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 22,015.55            | \$ 2,201.56  | \$ 32,000.00         | \$ 3,200.00   |
| 130      | 2087001  | _Erosion Control, Check Dam, Stone, Modified    | Ft   | 456.000            | \$ 35.00                              | \$ 15,960.00 | \$ 140.85               | \$ 64,227.60 | \$ 57.50             | \$ 26,220.00  |
| 120      | 2080036  | Erosion Control, Silt Fence                     | Ft   | 4,485.000          | \$ 2.25                               | \$ 10,091.25 | \$ 3.70                 | \$ 16,594.50 | \$ 2.34              | \$ 10,494.90  |
| 140      | 3010002  | Subbase, CIP                                    | Cyd  | 60.000             | \$ 45.00                              | \$ 2,700.00  | \$ 33.60                | \$ 2,016.00  | \$ 45.00             | \$ 2,700.00   |
| 150      | 3027011  | _Aggregate Base, 6 inch, Modified               | Syd  | 3,075.000          | \$ 10.50                              | \$ 32,287.50 | \$ 7.95                 | \$ 24,446.25 | \$ 15.50             | \$ 47,662.50  |
| 160      | 3027011  | _Aggregate Base, 12 inch, Modified              | Syd  | 134.000            | \$ 50.00                              | \$ 6,700.00  | \$ 14.55                | \$ 1,949.70  | \$ 25.25             | \$ 3,383.50   |
| 170      | 3027031  | _Aggregate Base, Modified                       | Ton  | 10.000             | \$ 125.00                             | \$ 1,250.00  | \$ 65.40                | \$ 654.00    | \$ 48.00             | \$ 480.00     |
| 180      | 3050010  | Material, Surplus and Unsuitable, Rem, LM       | Cyd  | 15.000             | \$ 75.00                              | \$ 1,125.00  | \$ 19.55                | \$ 293.25    | \$ 54.00             | \$ 810.00     |
| 190      | 3050015  | Salv Crushed Material, LM                       | Cyd  | 10.000             | \$ 15.00                              | \$ 150.00    | \$ 33.10                | \$ 331.00    | \$ 32.00             | \$ 320.00     |
| 200      | 3057011  | _Shared use Path, HMA Base Crushing and Shaping | Syd  | 2,904.000          | \$ 7.75                               | \$ 22,506.00 | \$ 11.30                | \$ 32,815.20 | \$ 8.75              | \$ 25,410.00  |
| 210      | 3060014  | Aggregate Surface Cse, 10 inch                  | Syd  | 793.000            | \$ 9.50                               | \$ 7,533.50  | \$ 12.25                | \$ 9,714.25  | \$ 15.75             | \$ 12,489.75  |

## BID TABULATION

### W.R. Wheeler (Swift Run) Service Center PUD Non-motorized Improvements - Phase 1

| Line No. | Item No. | Item Description   | Unit | Estimated Quantity | Engineer's Estimated Opinion of Costs |               | *E.T. MacKenzie Company |               | Fonson Company, Inc. |               |
|----------|----------|--|------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------|
|          |          |  |      |                    | Unit Price                            | Total Price   | Unit Price              | Total Price   | Unit Price           | Total Price   |
| 220      | 3080005  | Geotextile, Separator  | Syd  | 180.000            | \$ 5.00                               | \$ 900.00     | \$ 3.10                 | \$ 558.00     | \$ 2.75              | \$ 495.00     |
| 230      | 3087011  | _Structural Geogrid (Base Type)                                  | Syd  | 160.000            | \$ 10.00                              | \$ 1,600.00   | \$ 3.65                 | \$ 584.00     | \$ 11.00             | \$ 1,760.00   |
| 240      | 4010047  | Culv End Sect, Conc, 12 inch                                     | Ea   | 4.000              | \$ 525.00                             | \$ 2,100.00   | \$ 1,582.40             | \$ 6,329.60   | \$ 725.00            | \$ 2,900.00   |
| 250      | 4010165  | Culvert, CI A, Conc, 12 inch                                     | Ft   | 145.000            | \$ 60.00                              | \$ 8,700.00   | \$ 62.45                | \$ 9,055.25   | \$ 52.00             | \$ 7,540.00   |
| 260      | 4037050  | _Dr Structure, Adj, Case 2, Modified                             | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 410.00                             | \$ 410.00     | \$ 502.40               | \$ 502.40     | \$ 275.00            | \$ 275.00     |
| 270      | 8037001  | _Detectable Warning Surface, Modified                            | Ft   | 10.000             | \$ 60.00                              | \$ 600.00     | \$ 54.50                | \$ 545.00     | \$ 100.00            | \$ 1,000.00   |
| 280      | 8037010  | _Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch, Modified                                | Sft  | 120.000            | \$ 18.50                              | \$ 2,220.00   | \$ 15.30                | \$ 1,836.00   | \$ 25.00             | \$ 3,000.00   |
| 290      | 8060040  | Shared use Path, HMA   | Ton  | 1,380.000          | \$ 120.00                             | \$ 165,600.00 | \$ 120.75               | \$ 166,635.00 | \$ 125.00            | \$ 172,500.00 |
| 300      | 8087001  | _Fence, Protective, Modified                                     | Ft   | 1,958.000          | \$ 3.50                               | \$ 6,853.00   | \$ 3.30                 | \$ 6,461.40   | \$ 3.50              | \$ 6,853.00   |
| 310      | 8087050  | _Driveway Gate, Double Leaf, Steel                               | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 5,000.00                           | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 4,429.50             | \$ 4,429.50   | \$ 6,390.00          | \$ 6,390.00   |
| 320      | 8120012  | Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Furn | Ea   | 8.000              | \$ 75.00                              | \$ 600.00     | \$ 133.95               | \$ 1,071.60   | \$ 126.50            | \$ 1,012.00   |
| 330      | 8120013  | Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided, Lighted, Oper | Ea   | 8.000              | \$ 7.50                               | \$ 60.00      | \$ 2.90                 | \$ 23.20      | \$ 2.75              | \$ 22.00      |
| 340      | 8120260  | Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn                               | Ea   | 25.000             | \$ 20.00                              | \$ 500.00     | \$ 18.65                | \$ 466.25     | \$ 17.60             | \$ 440.00     |
| 350      | 8120261  | Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper                               | Ea   | 25.000             | \$ 2.00                               | \$ 50.00      | \$ 0.60                 | \$ 15.00      | \$ 0.55              | \$ 13.75      |
| 360      | 8120350  | Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn                              | Sft  | 520.000            | \$ 5.00                               | \$ 2,600.00   | \$ 3.65                 | \$ 1,898.00   | \$ 3.45              | \$ 1,794.00   |
| 370      | 8120351  | Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper                              | Sft  | 520.000            | \$ 0.50                               | \$ 260.00     | \$ 0.05                 | \$ 26.00      | \$ 0.05              | \$ 26.00      |
| 380      | 8127051  | _Minor Traffic Control, Max \$1,000.00                           | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 1,000.00                           | \$ 1,000.00   | \$ 1.00                 | \$ 1.00       | \$ 1,000.00          | \$ 1,000.00   |
| 390      | 8137011  | _Riprap, Plain, Modified   | Syd  | 24.000             | \$ 45.00                              | \$ 1,080.00   | \$ 109.35               | \$ 2,624.40   | \$ 74.67             | \$ 1,792.08   |
| 400      | 8150002  | Watering and Cultivating, First Season, Min. \$1,500.00          | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 5,000.00                           | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 6,354.55             | \$ 6,354.55   | \$ 15,000.00         | \$ 15,000.00  |
| 410      | 8150003  | Watering and Cultivating, Second Season, Min. \$1,500.00         | LSUM | 1.000              | \$ 5,000.00                           | \$ 5,000.00   | \$ 3,706.80             | \$ 3,706.80   | \$ 10,000.00         | \$ 10,000.00  |
| 420      | 8150780  | Celtis occidentalis, 2 inch                                      | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 800.00                             | \$ 800.00     | \$ 450.10               | \$ 450.10     | \$ 635.00            | \$ 635.00     |
| 430      | 8151409  | Fagus grandifolia, 2 inch  | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 850.00                             | \$ 850.00     | \$ 450.10               | \$ 450.10     | \$ 920.00            | \$ 920.00     |
| 440      | 8151676  | Gymnocladus dioicus, 2 inch                                      | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 850.00                             | \$ 850.00     | \$ 450.10               | \$ 450.10     | \$ 770.00            | \$ 770.00     |
| 450      | 8152032  | Juniperus virginiana, 6 foot                                     | Ea   | 298.000            | \$ 500.00                             | \$ 149,000.00 | \$ 248.90               | \$ 74,172.20  | \$ 315.00            | \$ 93,870.00  |
| 460      | 8152742  | Picea abies, 6 foot  | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 875.00                             | \$ 875.00     | \$ 413.05               | \$ 413.05     | \$ 375.00            | \$ 375.00     |

## BID TABULATION

W.R. Wheeler (Swift Run) Service Center PUD Non-motorized Improvements - Phase 1

| Line No.     | Item No. | Item Description            | Unit | Estimated Quantity | Engineer's Estimated Opinion of Costs |                   | *E.T. MacKenzie Company |                   | Fonson Company, Inc. |                   |
|--------------|----------|-----------------------------|------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
|              |          |                             |      |                    | Unit Price                            | Total Price       | Unit Price              | Total Price       | Unit Price           | Total Price       |
| 470          | 8152759  | Picea glauca, 6 foot        | Ea   | 147.000            | \$ 250.00                             | \$ 36,750.00      | \$ 397.15               | \$ 58,381.05      | \$ 315.00            | \$ 46,305.00      |
| 480          | 8153044  | Quercus bicolor, 2 inch     | Ea   | 1.000              | \$ 850.00                             | \$ 850.00         | \$ 450.10               | \$ 450.10         | \$ 690.00            | \$ 690.00         |
| 490          | 8167011  | _Mulch, Special             | Syd  | 2,772.000          | \$ 1.50                               | \$ 4,158.00       | \$ 8.00                 | \$ 22,176.00      | \$ 10.00             | \$ 27,720.00      |
| 500          | 8167011  | _Slope Restoration, Type I  | Syd  | 1,719.000          | \$ 6.50                               | \$ 11,173.50      | \$ 12.00                | \$ 20,628.00      | \$ 9.00              | \$ 15,471.00      |
| 510          | 8167011  | _Slope Restoration, Type II | Syd  | 8,559.000          | \$ 10.00                              | \$ 85,590.00      | \$ 7.35                 | \$ 62,908.65      | \$ 8.00              | \$ 68,472.00      |
| <b>TOTAL</b> |          |                             |      |                    | <b>\$</b>                             | <b>806,260.36</b> | <b>\$</b>               | <b>821,997.04</b> | <b>\$</b>            | <b>853,846.00</b> |